#### **ORDINANCE 3216**

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING TITLE 15, CHAPTER 1, SECTION 020 OF THE OFFICIAL CODE OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS (OCCGF), PERTAINING TO THE GREAT FALLS DESIGN REVIEW BOARD.

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission established Title 17 of the OCCGF outlining provisions pertaining to, and known as, the Land Development Code; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission established OCCGF Title 17, Chapter 12, Article 3 establishing and regulating The Great Falls Design Review Board; and

**WHEREAS**, after numerous suspensions of the Design Review Board meetings and review requirements, the City Commission adopted Resolution 10336 dissolving the Design Review Board; and

**WHEREAS**, Resolution 10336 directed City Staff to present OCCGF amendments consistent with the intent of Resolution 10336; and

**WHEREAS**, OCCGF Title 15, Chapter 1, Section 020 provides requirements for Great Falls Design Review Board review of certain buildings and construction.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA:

- **Section 1.** OCCGF Title 15, Chapter 1, Section 020, is hereby repealed as depicted in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by reference incorporated herein, with deleted language identified by strikethrough and inserted language **bolded**; and
- **Section 3.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect thirty (30) days after second reading and final adoption by the City Commission.

ACCEPTED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana on first reading June 2, 2020.

ADOPTED by the City Commission of t reading June 16, 2020.	he City of Great Falls, Montana on second
	Bob Kelly, Mayor
ATTEST:	
	(CITY SEAL)
Lisa Kunz, City Clerk	_
APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:	
Sara R. Sexe, City Attorney	-
State of Montana ) County of Cascade : ss City of Great Falls )	
I, Lisa Kunz, City Clerk of the City of post as required by law and as prescribed and dir on the Great Falls Civic Center posting board and	
	Lisa Kunz, City Clerk
(CITY SEAL)	

#### Exhibit "A"

#### Title 15 - BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION

### Chapter 1 CODE ADOPTION

15.1.020 Design Review Board.

## Repealed.

The Official Code of the City of Great Falls (OCCGF) Title 17, Chapter 12, Article 3, establishes the Design Review Board and sets forth its purpose, authority, membership, and the process to review Board decisions. The Board will review and approve development proposals for new commercial and multifamily buildings of eight (8) units or more (excluding Planned Unit Developments and Townhouses).

(Ord. 3216, 2020; Ord. 3189, 2018; Ord. 2722, 1977).